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MEMORANDUM OPINION

Bryan L. Walter appeals the trial court's partially probated judgment suspending him from practicing law. In
five issues, appellant contends (1) the trial court erred by applying Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct
8.04(a)(3) to conduct in his private life; (2) Rule 804(a)(3) is unconstitutional; (3) the evidence is legally and
factually insufficient to support the trial court's determinations regarding certain complaints; and (4) the trial
court erred by allowing the Commission for Lawyer Discipline to amend its petition during trial. We overrule
appellant's issues and affirm the trial court's judgment.

In his first issue, appellant contends the trial court erred by applying Rule 8.04(a)(3) to conduct in his private
life. Appellant does not contend that his conduct did not involve dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.
Rather, appellant complains that rule 8.04 does not apply because he was acting as a party, not as an attorney
when the complained-of conduct occurred; and it is unreasonable to apply it to his personal conduct because
"the trial judge in the custody matter . . . had the opportunity to sanction [him] . . . and refused to do so." We
disagree.

Rule 8.04 provides that a lawyer shall not violate the disciplinary rules "whether or not such violation occurred
in the course of a client-lawyer relationship." Tex. R. Disciplinary P. 8.04(a)(1) Consequently, rule 8.04(a)
applies whether an attorney is acting in his professional capacity as an attorney or as a party. See Cohn v.
Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 979 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Tex.App.-Houston [14  Dist.] 1998, no pet.); Diaz v.
Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 953 S.W.2d 435, 438 (Tex.App.-Austin 1997, no pet.). As to the second portion
of his complaint, appellant essentially argues that because the trial court "refused" to sanction him for his
conduct, it is unreasonable as a matter of law for the district court in this proceeding to find his conduct
violated disciplinary rule 8.04(a)(3). Appellant does not cite any law for this proposition, nor does he cite us to
any evidence in the record in support of his contention. Accordingly, we decline to address it. See Tex.R.App.P.
38.1 (h).
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In his second issue, appellant contends that rule 8.04(a)(3) is unconstitutional because it violates his First
Amendment right to free speech, is overbroad, and is unconstitutionally vague as applied to him. Rule 8.04(a)
(3) prohibits intentionally engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation. Tex.
R. Disciplinary P. 8.04(a)(3). Because violation of the rule requires an intentional falsehood, it does not infringe
on constitutionally protected speech and appellant's constitutional arguments lack merit. See Garrison v.
Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64, 75 (1964) ("calculated falsehood falls into that class of utterances which `are no
essential part of any exposition of ideas, and are of such slight social value as a step to truth that any benefit
that may be derived from them is clearly outweighed by the social interest in order and morality.'" For that
reason, knowingly false statements or false statements made with reckless disregard of the truth, do not enjoy
constitutional protection.). We overrule appellant's second issue.

In his third issue, appellant contends the evidence is legally and factually insufficient to support the trial court's
findings with respect to the Bender complaint. In his fourth issue, appellant contends the evidence is legally
and factually insufficient to support the trial court's findings with respect to the Rasor compliant. When
challenging the legal sufficiency of the evidence to support a finding on which he did not have the burden of
proof at trial, an appellant must demonstrate on appeal that no evidence exists to support the adverse finding.
Casino Magic Corp. v. King, 43 S.W.3d 14, 19 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2001, pet. denied). We will sustain a no-
evidence challenge when (1) the record discloses a complete absence of evidence of a vital fact, (2) the court is
barred by rules of law or of evidence from giving weight to the only evidence offered to prove a vital fact, (3)
the evidence offered to prove a vital fact is no more than a mere scintilla, or (4) the evidence establishes
conclusively the opposite of the vital fact. Marathon Corp. v. Pitzner, 106 S.W.3d 724, 727 (Tex. 2003). We
look to see whether any record evidence supports the challenged finding. Casino Magic, 43 S.W.3d at 19.
Anything more than a scintilla of evidence is legally sufficient to support the finding. See id. In contrast, when
reviewing the factual sufficiency of the evidence, we consider, weigh, and examine all the evidence presented
at trial. Id. (citing Plas-Tex, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp., 772 S.W.2d 442, 445 (Tex. 1989)). We set aside a finding
for factual insufficiency only if the evidence supporting the finding is so weak as to be clearly wrong and
manifestly unjust. Bellino v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 124 S.W.3d 380, 385 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2003, pet.
denied).

With respect to the Bender complaint, the trial court found that (1) appellant failed to keep Patrick Bender
informed about efforts appellant was making to collect on an account Bender had with Ben Owens; (2) Bender
expected suit to be filed against George Mackey but it was not; (3) appellant failed to inform Bender about
efforts to collect on the Mackey account; (4) appellant failed to inform Bender about Owens's failure to make
agreed payments; and (5) appellant did not timely respond to Bender's complaint against him.

At trial, Bender testified that he hired appellant to help him with collections for Bender's company. Although
appellant negotiated an agreement between Ben Owens and Bender's company, appellant never notified Bender
about the agreement. Bender was unable to contact appellant for a period of months and finally just "showed up
at his office." At one time, Bender asked Owens about the money Owens owed Bender, and Owens told him to
ask appellant about it because Owens had already paid appellant. Later, appellant paid Bender $1000, but was
unable to tell Bender how much money Owens had paid to appellant pursuant to the rule 11 agreement. Bender
also testified that he gave appellant money for filing fees to file suit against several parties, including MacKay.
After a period of time, "nothing was going forward" and Bender was having trouble getting into contact with
appellant, and so he filed a grievance. At the time of trial, nothing had been filed and Bender was negotiating
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with another attorney to help him with those cases. Martha Ann Montgomery, an investigator with the Chief
Disciplinary Counsel's office, testified that she did not receive a response from appellant until more than 30
days after appellant was informed of the Bender complaint.

Appellant testified that he sent a status report to Bender in October 1999; that after Bender filed a complaint,
appellant paid Bender $1000; and that he timely responded to the Bender complaint. Appellant did not dispute
Bender's testimony regarding his failure to keep Bender informed about the Owens agreement. Nor did
appellant dispute his failure to file suit against Mackay. After reviewing the evidence under the applicable
standards of review, we conclude the evidence is legally and factually sufficient to support the trial court's
determinations that appellant failed to (1) keep Bender informed about efforts appellant was making to collect
the Owens's account; (2) file suit against Mackey; (3) inform Bender about efforts to collect on the Mackey
account; (4) inform Bender about Owens's failure to make agreed payments; and (5) timely respond to Bender's
complaint against him. We overrule appellant's third issue.

With respect to the Rasor complaint, the trial court found that appellant: (1) failed to deliver to Robert Rasor a
portion of funds appellant had received in connection with collection efforts on behalf of Rasor from Lubbock
Saw and Knife Company; and (2) failed to inform Rasor that after June 2000, Lubbock Saw and Knife
Company stopped making payments.

Rasor testified that he hired appellant to do some collection work for his company. As part of that work,
appellant obtained a judgment against one of Rasor's debtors, Lubbock Saw and Knife Company. Lubbock Saw
and Knife was to make monthly payments to appellant, who would then keep one third of the payment and
forward the other two-thirds to Rasor. According to Rasor, he did not receive regular payments on the account
from February 2000 until he filed his complaint against appellant in October or November of that year. During
that time, he tried to contact appellant "many times." Appellant would sometimes return his calls after hours,
but Rasor was rarely able to speak with appellant. When Rasor was able to speak with appellant, appellant told
Rasor he had the money and would get it to Rasor. Rasor did not learn that Lubbock Saw and Knife had
stopped making payments until he contacted Lubbock Saw and Knife directly. Eventually, Rasor filed a
complaint with the State Bar and after doing so, received payments from appellant.

Appellant admitted that he failed to timely disperse funds to Rasor and had "difficulty in communication" with
Rasor about the status of the Lubbock Saw and Knife matter. Appellant explained that he did not disperse the
funds from his trust account because he believed he could not do so after he and Rasor disagreed about the
amount to be dispersed. Since that time, appellant learned that his information may have been incorrect and
after the grievance was filed he dispersed the disputed funds. Appellant also testified that because of computer
problems he was unsure what amount of money he had received from Lubbock Saw and Knife.

After reviewing the record under the applicable standards, we conclude the evidence is legally and factually
sufficient to support the trial court's findings that appellant failed to (1) deliver a portion of funds collected
from Lubbock Saw and Knife to Rasor; and (2) inform Rasor that after June 2000, Lubbock Saw and Knife
Company stopped making payments. We overrule appellant's fourth issue.

In his fifth issue, appellant contends the trial court erred by allowing appellee to amend its complaint against
him. According to appellant, appellee should not have been allowed to amend the allegation that he withheld
funds from a date in April to a date in February. We review a trial court's decision to allow a trial amendment
for an abuse of discretion. State Bar v. Kilpatrick, 874 S.W.2d 656, 658 (Tex. 1994). A party's unpleaded issue
may be deemed tried by consent when evidence on the issue is developed under circumstances indicating that
both parties understood the issue was in the case, and the other party fails to make an appropriate complaint.
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Tex. R. Civ. P. 67; Johnson v. Structured Asset Serv., LLC, 148 S.W.3d 711, 719 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2004, no
pet.). To determine whether an issue was tried by consent, we examine the record, not for evidence of the issue,
but rather for evidence of trial of the issue. Id.

Here, Rasor testified he did not receive regular payments from February 2000 until after he filed his complaint
in October or November of that year. Appellee introduced bank statements from appellant's IOLTA account for
the months of February through November 2000. Monty Mayes, appellant's former employee, was questioned
at length regarding appellant's February bank statements, the two February deposits from Lubbock Saw Knife
into appellant's IOLTA account, and appellant's failure to disperse those amounts. Appellant did not object to
any of this testimony. It was not until after appellee had rested its case and began to question appellant on
cross-examination about the February payments that appellant objected. Under these circumstances, we cannot
conclude the trial court erred by determining the issue had been tried by consent. We overrule appellant's fifth
issue.

Accordingly, we affirm the trial court's judgment.
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